Abstract 
The study investigated the perception of lecturers and students on synchronous e-learning 
in Adeyemi Federal University of Education, Ondo. The sample size is 300 which comprised 
two hundred and fifty-nine (259) undergraduates and forty-one (41) lecturers. which was 
randomly selected. The research design to be adopted is descriptive survey. The instrument 
employed is questionnaire containing items on synchronous e-learning. The face and 
content validity was ascertained by giving the instrument to three experts in the fields of